
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday 27 April 2015 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
Martin Brecknell 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
George Ogbonna 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Shelley Burke on 020 7525 7344 or email: shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk    
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Date Not Specified 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 27 April 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES (02.02.2015) & (09.03.2015) 
 

1 - 17 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on Monday 2nd February 2015 and Monday 9th March 2015. 
 

 

5. RENTS FOR COUNCIL PREMISES 
 

18 - 20 

 -          Continuation of previous session. 
-          Submission from Community Action Southwark. 
 

 

6. HOME CARE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 

21 - 40 

 Discussion with Cabinet Member and Strategic Director. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. RESPONSES TO STAFF EMAIL 
 

41 - 42 

 Staff suggestions for scrutiny topics. 
 

 

8. CALL-IN ARRANGEMENTS 
 

43 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  Date Not Specified 
 



1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 2 February 2015 
 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 2 February 2015 at 
3.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
Martin Brecknell 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Peter John - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Fiona Colley - Cabinet Member for Finance, Strategy 
& Performance 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove - Cabinet Member for Public Health, 
Parks &  Leisure 
Councillor Mark Williams - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Planning & Transport 
Councillor Victoria Mills - Cabinet Member for Children & 
Schools 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle - Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Arts & Culture 
Councillors Darren Merrill and Michael Situ - Cabinet Members 
for Environment, Recycling, Community Safety & Volunteering 
Councillor Richard Livingstone - Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Ian Wingfield - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Employment & Business 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Eleanor Kelly - The Chief Executive 
Ruth Wallis - The Director of Public Health 
Simon Bevan - The Director of Planning 
David Quirke-Thornton - Strategic Director of Children's and 
Adults’ Services 
Deborah Collins - Strategic Director for Environment & Leisure 
Stephen Douglass - Head of Community Engagement 
Peter Roberts – Scrutiny Project Manager 

1
Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 2 February 2015 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anood Al-Samerai and 
Claire Maugham. 

 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There was no business which the chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. BUDGET SCRUTINY  
 

  Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council, and Councillor Fiona Colley, 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Strategy & Performance 

 
4.1 Councillor Fiona Colley, cabinet member for finance, strategy & performance, 

reminded the committee that this was the fifth consecutive year of severe cuts and 
that government funding of £93 million had been lost.  Central Government had 
stopped paying consideration to need in the way it distributed funding.  Southwark 
was the 25th most deprived of London councils but the sixth hardest hit in terms of 
cuts, losing £700 spending power per household.  This year Southwark was the 
third hardest hit per household in the country.  5.9% of funding had been lost, 
equivalent to £21 million.  Councillor Colley commented that the Better Care Fund 
was not simply available for the council to spend because allocation of the fund 
had to be decided through the Health and Wellbeing Board.  She highlighted 
paragraph 75 in the report and the table which showed the £37 million gap that had 
to be filled.  The council aimed to protect frontline services and those services that 
residents valued, including street cleaning, libraries and children's services.  
Councillor Colley explained that the savings would be met from efficiencies and 
better use of resources, from reserves and from income generation.  The hours of 
the Call Centre would be reduced.  Councillor Colley stressed that she was most 
sorry to see job losses of which there would be around two hundred full-time 
equivalents and that the council was doing its best to secure redeployments and to 
seek voluntary redundancies. 

 
4.2 The chair, Councillor Gavin Edwards, asked whether the offer made by the current 

voluntary redundancy scheme was at the right level to attract enough people and 
whether it was sufficiently widely communicated.  Councillor Colley stated that she 

2



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 2 February 2015 
 

had been advised by the director of human resources that the voluntary 
redundancy scheme was sufficient but that she was keeping a close eye on 
whether people were coming forward.  The chief executive, Eleanor Kelly, added 
that the voluntary redundancy policy mirrored the compulsory redundancy scheme.  
Voluntary redundancies were being sought in areas which were likely to be 
restructured.  The scheme was being benchmarked against the schemes of other 
London boroughs. 

 
4.3 Councillor David Noakes referred to a statement by the Leader at a meeting of the 

Southbank Forum that there was enough money in the system despite cuts and 
that better, more innovative services would emerge.  The Leader clarified his view 
that there was enough money in the overall public spend, not just local 
government.  However, central government seemed to be targeting local 
government and the ringfencing of health and education was unhelpful.  Councillor 
Noakes also picked up a reference in the adults' and children's services budget to 
reducing spend on photocopying, printing and stationery.  He commented that it 
was a shame that this was not done across all departments.  Councillor Colley 
explained that this did not necessarily pop out as a headline figure in other 
departmental budgets. 

 
4.4 Councillor Jasmine Ali asked how confident the cabinet members were that the 

whole organisation would respond to the culture change that would be necessary.  
Councillor Colley highlighted the council's workforce strategy and that efforts had 
been made to ensure that every member of staff had the opportunity to meet their 
chief officer and cabinet member. 

 
4.5 Councillor Catherine Dale sought clarification of paragraph 37 of the report.  The 

director of finance, Duncan Whitfield, stated that £2.5 million should be achieved 
this year.  Next year there was a backlog of developments but a lot of uncertainty 
especially around the Valuation Office's appeals.  £5 million was the best estimate.  
In response to questions from Councillor Martin Seaton, Councillor Colley 
emphasised that the council was setting a one year budget and that there was a 
great deal of uncertainty beyond this.  A lot depended on the result of the general 
election.  The Leader added that he was reluctant to try to take account of possible 
reductions in the future as this could become a self fulfilling prophecy.  In terms of 
the level of reser
[...]
 borough generally. 

 
4.14 Councillor Morris was also concerned about planning enforcement issues.  

Councillor Williams responded that in an environment of cuts, frontline services 
such as adults’ and children's services needed to be supported and that his 
department needed to generate as much income as possible.  Planning 
enforcement could perhaps be reviewed in terms of its fees. 

 
4.15 Councillor Rosie Shimell expressed concern about the potential impact of 

increased car parking charges on local shops and businesses.  Councillor Williams 
explained that this was being proposed for the North West of the borough and 

5



6 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 2 February 2015 
 

targeted visitor bays in the congestion zone with the aim of introducing a more fluid 
churn and discouraging people from driving to public transport.  There was a 
pressure on car parking spaces in this area and one hour street parking was being 
consulted on.  The impact on shops was not felt to be great. 

 
4.16 Councillor Dale asked how the cabinet member would demonstrate to the public 

the value for money in all areas within his portfolio.  Councillor Williams repeated 
the importance of new development schemes and new affordable homes.  In 
response to a question from Councillor Noakes, he agreed to look into 
opportunities to use Section 106 and CIL for revenue purposes.  Eleanor Kelly, the 
chief executive, highlighted page 84 of the report which looked at the possibility of 
recovering staff costs through capitalisation. 

 
4.17 Councillor Situ asked the cabinet member what he saw as particular challenges for 

the future.  Councillor Williams emphasised the importance of protecting the ability 
to generate investment and reaching the point where the regeneration and 
planning team was self-financing.  Councillor Colley added that it was important to 
ensure that Southwark was an attractive place to live and work.  Councillor 
Williams underlined the necess
[...]
 in other areas as well.  The strategic director 
emphasised that two thirds of the council's spend was within children's and adults' 
services.  Some of these services had had significant reductions in the past years.  
Councillor Mills stressed that a child would receive a residential placement if this 
was necessary but that if more support could be put around families and foster 
carers then this would cost less than the cost of a residential placement and the 
outcomes for children would be far better. 

 
4.22 Councillor Morris sought clarification of the difference between in-house and 

independent fostering.  Councillor Mills explained that in-house foster carers were 
registered with Southwark while independent foster carers were registered with an 
agency.  The strategic director added that it was important to the council that 
children were kept close to their home community if possible.  It was important to 
the council that children were fostered by carers in Southwark and this happened 
to cost a lot less.  Councillor Mills explained that the council worked to transfer 
independent foster carers in-house.  The council had reviewed foster carer fees in 
order to make the strongest possible offer and made sure that it also offered as 
much ongoing support as possible.  The strategic director commented that local 
authorities needed to engage better and to make the process of becoming a foster 
carer more straightforward. The challenge was to offer a good support package 
which included night time and weekend support.  The offer to foster carers could 
also be enhanced for instance with the payment of council tax. 

 
4.23 Councillor Gavin Edwards returned to the chair. 
 
 Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Arts & Culture 
 
4.24 Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, cabinet member for adult care, arts & culture , reported 

that adult social care had been transformed over the last couple of years, including 
the introduction of the person
[...]
ncillor Noakes asked 
for clarification of references 77 and 78 in the report and savings in respect of 
community councils.  Councillor Wingfield indicated that these involved 
administrative efficiencies, reductions in the printing of leaflets and one redundancy 
in the community development section.  Stephen Douglass, head of community 
engagement, added that the saving in question had already been achieved and 
that there was no impact on the level of service. 

 
4.40 The committee considered the evidence it had received from cabinet members and 

officers and 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet review the voluntary redundancy offer being made to employees 
at the council.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee believes that an enhanced offer 
may attract more people, and make it possible to secure more long term 
savings.  An enhanced offer should be contained in a new, formal voluntary 
redundancy policy which should be pro-actively advertised to staff. 

 
2. Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes that many of the budget proposals 

require savings involving demand management and changing client behaviour.  
This means that for some proposed savings there is a risk of that they will not 
be delivered.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommends that officers bring 
back a report to the committee in six months’ time to: 

 
- review the progress in making savings and monitor the risk and impact of 

those savings 
 

- update the committee on the Better Care Fund 
 

- clarify the impact on staff in terms of voluntary and compulsory 
redundancies 

 
- assure the committee that opportunities for the Community Infrastructure 

Levy are being taken advantage of 
 

3. Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes the level of government funding and 
distribution across councils and recommends that the Cabinet work with 
London Councils to set out a fairer case for councils like Southwark and put this 
to the DCLG 

 
4. Some of the savings proposed in the budget are rightly based on moving 

12



13 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 2 February 2015 
 

Southwark residents to digital interaction. Councillors should also set an 
example in this respect.  OSC recommends that the relevant Cabinet Member 
looks into the possibility of reducing amount of paper documents sent to 
members, with a view to reducing the amount of money spent on printing 
council agendas and papers.  Proposals should be based on a “bring your own 
device” model which is increasingly common in the workplace. 

 
5. That council officers look into the possibility of introducing a staff bank 

approach for street cleaning, rather than making use of agencies to supply 
staff. 

 

             The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

13



1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 9 March 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 9 March 2015 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove - Cabinet Member for Public Health, 
Parks & Leisure 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Jeremy Pilgrim - The Head of Property 
Doreen Forrester-Brown - The Director of Legal Services 
Peter Roberts - Scrutiny Project Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adele Morris and Mr Martin 
Brecknell and Mr Abdul Raheem Musa. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Rebecca Lury. 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were no late items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

14



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 9 March 2015 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The chair, Councillor Gavin Edwards, announced that Peter Roberts, Scrutiny 
Project Manager, was leaving the council after more than twenty-five years working 
in various departments.  Members joined the chair in thanking Peter Roberts for his 
work in supporting the committee. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 be agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

5. FREE SWIM & GYM - UPDATE FROM CABINET MEMBER  
 

 5.1 Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks & Leisure, 
updated the committee on the communications plan to publicise the free swim and 
gym pilot scheme. He confirmed that the roll-out date for the full scheme was June 
2016.  Councillor Hargrove reported on the digital advertising campaign which 
included use of Spotify, Twitter, banner advertising on websites, Instagram and 
Snapchat.  In addition, there would be email blasts to newsletter subscribers on 
school mailing lists and the Community Sports manager had recently presented 
details of the scheme to one hundred GPs. 

 
5.2 Members of the committee highlighted the following areas of concern: 
 

- how to attract younger people and BME and low income audiences 
- capturing as much data as possible about users of leisure centres 
- the pilot should be as much about getting the message out about the full offer 

to come as about trialling the scheme 
- publicising the scheme to staff who might have friends or relatives who could 

make use of the pilot 
 
5.3 Councillor Hargrove agreed that it was important for the council to become smarter 

in communication as it moved towards the full offer in 2016. There were a range of 
barriers to use of leisure facilities which included health, time and self-efficacy. It 
was essential for the council to gather data about demand and the capacity of its 
leisure centres and for its aspirations to be built into a new contract with the leisure 
provider. Cards issued to users would collect relevant data. 

 
5.4 Members of the committee wondered how they could get involved in publicising the 

pilot scheme. They also wondered whether officers were working closely with 
Public Health. Councillor Hargrove responded that in his ward a leaflet was being 
produced to highlight free swim and gym and that a similar approach could be 
taken up in other wards. He reported that Public Health was very much involved 
and had good connections with CCGs and hospitals. In April 2016, referrals from 
GPs would be invited. Councillor Hargrove confirmed that posters would be 
available for display in libraries and community areas and that these could also be 
used in hospitals and doctors’ surgeries. 

 

15



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 9 March 2015 
 

6. RENTS FOR COUNCIL PREMISES  
 

 6.1 Members were concerned that representatives from the voluntary sector should 
have the opportunity to express their views on this issue. The chair, Councillor 
Gavin Edwards, confirmed that there would be subsequent sessions to allow for 
this. 

 
6.2 Jeremy Pilgrim, the head of property, introduced the report. 
 
6.3 Members of the committee highlighted areas of concern: 
 

- balancing consistency and fairness in rent setting against desire to support 
local business and community organisations 

- clarity of priorities 
 
6.4 The head of property explained that a proportion of the council’s estate was geared 

up as its commercial portfolio and a proportion as its voluntary sector portfolio. 
Most rents were reviewed every five years with open market rent geared to the 
market place. 

 
6.5 Members asked how much communication there was across the council in respect 

of renting property to the voluntary sector. They also asked the extent of 
transparency in respect of the level of rents. The head of property indicated that 
there was close working with the community
[...]
mises. It 

would be very useful to have all this information in one place, as information about the council’s policies on 

VCS premises can be difficult to locate at present.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about anything in this document, or want to discuss VCS premises in more 

detail, please contact Rachel Clarkson, Senior Policy Officer at rachel@casouthwark.org.uk 

20

mailto:rachel@casouthwark.org.uk


 

 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
15. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 March 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 

Gateway 1 – Home Care Procurement Strategy 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle,  Adult Care, Arts and 
Culture 
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR  DORA DIXON-FYLE, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ADULT CARE, ARTS AND CULTURE 
 
The council’s vision for adult social care underlines the importance of ensuring there is 
good quality, coordinated care and support available to people in their own homes and 
local neighborhoods. Home care services play a vital role, providing  support which 
includes personal care, assistance with meal preparation along with a range of other 
practical support around the home that enables people to remain living at home safely 
and as independently as possible, for as long as possible. Delivering on the 
commitment to a Southwark Ethical Care Charter has put Southwark at the forefront of 
work to deliver a step change in the way home care is commissioned, and how the 
home care workforce is valued. I am pleased that we have already made good 
progress in implementing our commitments with our existing commissioned providers. 
 
This report now sets out how the council intends to re-commission home care services 
so that the Southwark Ethical Care Charter can be implemented across the home care 
sector in the borough. The strategy set out in the report will allow the council to secure 
a series of geographically focused contra
[...]
cts is £24 million (currently £18m), which will be met by existing social 
care budgets, and from NHS funding to the Local Authority, from the Better Care 
Fund and under agreements arising from integration, in line with the Care Act 
2014. 
 

5. Notes that in line with the existing contract terms a further Gateway 3 report will 
be brought forward to exercise a further and final one year extension to 30 June 
2016 to allow time for procurement of home care services to be completed.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6. Home care services provide a vital support which includes personal care, 

assistance with meal preparation along with a range of other practical support 
around the home that that enables people to remain living at home safely , for as 
long as possible.  

 
7. The council’s vision for adult social care recognises the importance of ensuring 

there is good quality, coordinated care and support available to people in their 
own homes and local neighbourhoods. It sets out a number of principles 
including a focus on securing a better experience of care for people and their 
carers in order to enable them to live independently for as long as possible.  

 
8. Building on the previous work of the Home Care ‘task and finish group’, in July 

2014 cabinet agreed the Southwark Ethical Care Charter (SECC) for home care 
services and a strategic commissioning approach that placed home care 
services at the heart of a community support service model.  

 
9. This has put Southwark at the forefront of work to deliver a step change in the 

way home care is commissioned and how the home care workforce is valued. 
Through a variation and extension of existing home care contracts, agreed by 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Arts and Culture in July 2014, the SECC has 
been implemented for the councils main cost and volume contracts. This now 
means home care workers are paid London Living Wage, paid for their travel 
time and offered guaranteed hours as opposed t
[...]
veloping%20a%20Quality%20Strategy%20and%
20Best%20Practice%20Principles%20for%20Home%20Care%20Services%20Initial%20r.pdf 

Ethical Care Charter Task and Finish 
Group. Progress and Feasibility 
Report on the Work of the Task and 
Finish Group presented to Cabinet on 
19th November 2013 
 

Children’s and Adults’ 
services 
Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street, 
London, SE1 2QH 

Jonathan Lillistone 
on 020 7525 2940 

Link 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s42157/Report%20Ethical%20Care%20Charter%20Task%20and%20F
inish%20Group%20-%20Progress%20and%20Feasibility%20Report%20on%20the%20Work%20of%20.pdf 

Gateway 3 contract approval – 
contract extension and variation for 
home care services 
 

Children’s and Adults’ 
services 
Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street, 
London, SE1 2QH 

Jonathan Lillistone 
on 020 7525 2940 

Link 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s42157/Report%20Ethical%20Care%20Charter%20Task%20and%20F
inish%20Group%20-%20Progress%20and%20Feasibility%20Report%20on%20the%20Work%20of%20.pdf 

Integrated community support – a 
new commissioning strategy, 
underpinned by an ethical care 
charter 

Children’s and Adults’ 
services 
Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street, 
London, SE1 2QH 

Jonathan Lillistone 
on 020 7525 2940 

Link 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s47493/Report%20Integrated%20Community%20Support.pdf 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Homecare – commissioning strategy and Southwark ethical care 

charter 

38



 

 
 
 

19 

  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, Adult Care, Arts and Culture 

Lead Officer David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director for Children’s and 
Adults’ Services 

Report Author Jonathan Lillistone, Head of Commissioning, Children, Families 
and Adults 

Version Final  
Dated 5 March 2015 

Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services Y
[...]
 through interest free payments not 

in the lease. The respondent suggests tenants are subsidising interest free payments 
and  free smoke and fire alarms.  

41
Agenda Item 7



 

8. The “... implementation of contracts for some key services such as gutter clearance 
in non residential premises on the Southwark estate. 

 
9. “Overview and Scrutiny should investigate how repairs contracts are awarded and 

why  some jobs are marked as 'complete' on Iworld yet the contractors have not 
even done anything or visited tenants homes. The contractors are clearly not being 
monitored well and in the end, our residents suffer.” And  “Value for money 
provided by Mears the Council's maintenance contractor's in the south of the 
borough together with whether the Council's Repair's Team currently offers an 
efficient and responsive service” 

 
10. The lack of a “housing policy for care leavers.”     

 
11. Southwark’s IT system was suggested for scrutiny by 14 different respondents.  

42



Call-in - extract from scrutiny procedure rules  

The overview and scrutiny committee can “call-in” a cabinet decision which has been made 
but not yet implemented. This enables the overview and scrutiny committee to consider 
whether the decision is appropriate. The   committee may recommend that the decision 
maker reconsider the decision. 

Reasons for call-in  

Requests for call-in should normally only be made if there is evidence that the decision 
maker did not take the decision in accordance with the principles of decision making as set 
out in the constitution: 

a) proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the outcome) 

b) due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 

c) respect for human rights 

d) presumption in favour of openness 

e) clarity of aims and desired outcomes 

f) the link between strategy and implementation must be maintained 

g) decision making generally should have reference to the policy framework and be in 
acc
[...]
uncillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor (Vacancy) 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
(Vacancy) 
 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

 
Education Representatives 
 
Martin Brecknell 
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
George Ogbonna 
 
Council Officers 
 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
 
Total: 32 
 
 
Dated: April 2015 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic copies only    
 
OSC Members 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
 
Reserves 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
1 
 

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic 
Director of Children’s and Adult 
Services 
Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Care 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Aine Gallagher, Political Assistant 
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 
Assistant 
 
 
Total: 9 
 

1 
 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes (02.02.2015) & (09.03.2015)
	Minutes - 09.03.2015

	5 Rents for Council Premises
	6 Home Care Procurement Strategy
	Appendix 1

	7 Responses to Staff Email
	8 Call-in Arrangements
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 27 April 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 27 April 2015 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
Martin Brecknell 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle – Cabinet Member of Adult Care, 
Arts and Culture. 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Shelley Burke – Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe – Head of Corporate Team  
Stephen Douglass – Head of Community Engagement 
David Quirke-Thornton – Strategic Director of Children’s and 
Adult Services 
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1       Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rosie 
Shimell and Adele Morris. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 2.1       There was no business which the chair deemed as urgent. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 27 April 2015 
 

 3.1       There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

4. MINUTES (02.02.2015) & (09.03.2015) 
 

 

 4.1              RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 February 2015 and 9 March 
2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5. RENTS FOR COUNCIL PREMISES 
 

 

   
5.1       RESOLVED:   
  
To request a schedule of premises and their rent levels 
  
To invite Community Action Southwark to present their paper to a future 
meeting 
  
To request a paper from the Head of Community Engagement for a future 
meeting 
  
  
  
 

 

6. HOME CARE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 

 

 https://vimeo.com/127653108 
  
6.1  Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (cabinet member for Adult Care, Arts & 
Culture) and David Quirke-Thornton (Strategic Director of Adults’ and 
Children’s services) attended the committee to discuss the home care 
procurement strategy  
 

 

7. RESPONSES TO STAFF EMAIL 
 

 

   
  
7.1 The committee reviewed the summary of responses to the chair’s 
email to staff and agreed to consider the following topics for future work: 
  
The council’s use of consultants 
Housing policy for care leavers (children’s and housing sub-commitees to 
work together) 
IT (unless already covered in Audit & Governance Committee work 
programme) 
Digital  

 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 27 April 2015 
 

Empty homes (housing sub-committee to lead) 
 

8. CALL-IN ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

 https://vimeo.com/127650382 
  
  
8.1              RESOLVED:   
  
To review the call-in arrangements and make recommendations  to the 
Constitutional Governance Panel  
 

 

9. HEALTH OF THE BOROUGH REPORT 
 

 

   
  
9.1              RESOLVED:   
  
The report was agreed by the committee  
 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.30 p.m. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


